

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

6-21-2018

### State v. Medina Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45117

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case .....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The State Presented Substantial Evidence To Prove A Conspiracy .....	7
A.    Introduction.....	7
B.    Standard Of Review .....	8
C.    The State Presented Substantial Evidence To Prove A Conspiracy To Traffic Heroin Between Medina And The Two Named Co-Conspirators .....	9
II.   Medina Wearing Jail Clothes And Restraints At Trial Was Not Fundamental Error .....	13
A.    Introduction.....	13
B.    Standard Of Review .....	16
C.    Medina Has Failed To Show Fundamental Error In His Wearing Jail Clothes And Physical Restraints During The Trial .....	16
1.    Medina Cannot Show That His Wearing Jail Clothes And Restraints During Trial Violated An Unwaived Constitutional Right.....	16
2.    Medina Cannot Show That Any Error In His Wearing A Restraint Plainly Exists .....	20

3.	Medina Cannot Show That Any Error Was Not Harmless .....	23
III.	Any Error In The Jury Instruction Did Not Rise To The Level Of Fundamental Error .....	30
A.	Introduction.....	30
B.	Standard Of Review .....	31
C.	Medina Has Failed To Show The Inclusion Of The Invalid Overt Acts In The Conspiracy Jury Instruction Constituted Fundamental Error .....	31
1.	The Conspiracy Instruction Contained Improper “Overt Acts” .....	31
2.	Medina Cannot Show That The Error In The Jury Instruction Was Not Harmless .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24
<u>Byrd v. Phoenix Police Dep’t</u> , 885 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	25
<u>Cole v. Roper</u> , 579 F. Supp.2d 1246 (E.D. Mo. 2008) .....	21
<u>Coleman v. Mitchell</u> , No. 1:02-cv-06282-JKS, 2007 WL 963287 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	18, 20
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	19, 21, 24, 25
<u>Dickson v. State</u> , 822 P.2d 1122 (Nev. 1992).....	18
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	passim
<u>Harrison v. Mule Creek State Prison</u> , No. CV F 03-4122, 2009 WL 453113 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	17, 22
<u>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</u> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	32, 33, 35
<u>Hoang v. People</u> , 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014) .....	21
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	24, 28
<u>Keys v. Booker</u> , 798 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<u>Lakin v. Stine</u> , 431 F.3d 959 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25, 26, 28
<u>Larson v. Palmateer</u> , 515 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	24
<u>People v. Allen</u> , 856 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006) .....	18, 20
<u>People v. Robinson</u> , 872 N.E.2d 1061 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) .....	25
<u>Pulido v. Chrones</u> , 487 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<u>Rhoden v. Rowland</u> , 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25

<u>Slater v. United States</u> , 562 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	10
<u>State v. Adamcik</u> , 152 Idaho 445, 272 P.3d 417 (2012).....	8, 11, 13
<u>State v. Alvarez</u> , 138 Idaho 747, 69 P.3d 167 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	17, 18
<u>State v. Colon</u> , 864 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2004).....	17
<u>State v. Corbus</u> , 151 Idaho 368, 256 P.3d 776 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	20
<u>State v. Correra</u> , 430 A.2d 1251 (R.I. 1981).....	18, 22
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 250 P.3d 1174 (Az. 2011) .....	25
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 157 Idaho 43, 333 P.3d 858 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	19
<u>State v. Draper</u> , 151 Idaho 576, 261 P.3d 853 (2011) .....	32
<u>State v. Eliassen</u> , 158 Idaho 542, 348 P.3d 157 (2015).....	8, 11, 13
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 102 Idaho 378, 630 P.2d 665 (1981).....	9, 31
<u>State v. Hadden</u> , 152 Idaho 371, 271 P.3d 1227 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	20
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 126 Idaho 892, 894 P.2d 125 (1995) .....	28, 29
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	passim
<u>State v. Rolon</u> , 146 Idaho 684, 201 P.3d 657 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	9
<u>State v. Scott</u> , No. 92 C.A. 161, 1994 WL 10632 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) .....	18, 22
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 161 Idaho 782, 391 P.3d 1252 (2017) .....	9, 31
<u>State v. Straub</u> , 877 A.2d 866 (Conn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	32
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 94 Idaho 430, 489 P.2d 1310 (1971).....	29
<u>State v. Thumm</u> , 153 Idaho 533, 285 P.3d 348 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	22
<u>State v. Tolley</u> , 226 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. 1976) .....	18
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 153 Idaho 478, 283 P.3d 795 (Ct. App. 2012).....	19
<u>Stephenson v. Wilson</u> , 619 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	29

<u>United States v. Andrews</u> , 681 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012).....	33, 35
<u>United States v. Cooper</u> , 591 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<u>United States v. Freeman</u> , 208 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	10
<u>United States v. Loveland</u> , 825 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<u>United States v. Posada-Rios</u> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<u>United States v. Skilling</u> , 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	33, 35, 36
<u>United States v. Turner</u> , 674 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<u>Weaver v. Massachusetts</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	24
<u>Williams v. United States</u> , 52 A.3d 25 (D.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	21, 26
<u>Wilson v. McCarthy</u> , 770 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25

**STATUTES**

I.C. § 37-2732B(6).....	28
